87-10-06 R1 TEXTRON  LYCOMING: Amendment 39-5604 as revised by
Amendment 39-6293.
Applicability: Textron Lycoming (formerly AVCO Lycoming Textron) reciprocating
engine series having model and serial numbers as listed herein.
O-320-A & E series engines with serial numbers L-50154-27A through L-50175-27A, L-
50177-27 through L-50188-27A.
O-320-B & D series engines with serial numbers L-13971-39A, L-13972-39A, L-13975-
39A, L-13976-39A, L-13980-39A, L-13983-39A through L-14235-39A, L-14242-39A,
L-14243-39A, L-14249-39A through L-14415-39A, L-14421-39A, L-14428-39A.
IO-320 series engines with serial numbers L-5890-55A through L-5897-55A.
O-360 series engines with serial numbers L-31144-36A through L-31146-36A, L-31150-
36A through L-31357-36A, L-31363-36A through L-31507-36A.
IO-360-B series engines with serial numbers L-24152-51A, L-24163-51A, L-24170-51A,
L-24248-51A, L-24337-51A through L-24344-51A, L-24352-51A.
AEIO-360B series engines with serial numbers L-24168-51A, L-24195-51A, L-24337-
51A through L-24344-51A, L-24357-51A.
The O-540 serial numbers that follow may or may not have the letter "A" as part of the
suffix of the serial number on the engine dataplate.
O-540 series engines with serial numbers L-23946-40A, L-23949-40A through L-24059-
40A, L-24061-40A.
IO-540-C4B5 engines with serial numbers L-22974-48A, L-22975-48A, L-23010-48A
through L-23016-48A, L-23038-48A, L-23039-48A, L-23050-48A through L-23052-
48A, L-23118-48A, L-23138-48A, L-23193-48A, L-23195-48A, L-23196-48A, L-23328-
48A, L-23331-48A, L-23348-48A, L-23349-48A, L-23352-48A, L-23353-48A, L-23372-
48A, L-23375-48A, L-23376-48A.
IO-540-C4D5D engines with serial numbers L-22920-48A, L-22923-48A, L-22924-48A,
L-22958-48A through L-22963-48A, L-23022-48A through L-23027-48A, L-23079-48A
through L-23082-48A, L-23088-48A, L-23095-48A through L-23099-48A, L-23148-48A
through L-23153-48A, L-23165-48A through L-23180-48A, L-23237-48A through L-
23239-48A, L-23264-48A through L-23273-48A, L-23307-48A through L-23316-48A,
L-23358-48A, L-23359-48A.
IO-540-D4A5 engine with serial number L-23089-48.
IO-540-V4A5D engines with serial numbers L-22943-48A through L-22945-48A, L-
22953-48A through L-22957-48A, L-23061-48A through L-23063-48A.
IO-540-W1A5D engines with serial numbers L-22964-48A, L-22965-48A, L-22976-48A
through L-22979-48A, L-23020-48A, L-23021-48A, L-23033-48A, L-23034-48A, L-
23036-48A, L-23040-48A through L-23042-48A, L-23056-48A, L-23057-48A, L-23067-
48A, L-23074-48A, L-23090-48A through L-23094-48A, L-23139-48A, L-23154-48A,
L-23181-48A, L-23192-48A, L-23197-48A through L-23199-48A, L-23223-48A, L-
23326-48A, L-23327-48A, L-23346-48A, L-23347-48A.
IO-540-W3A5D engines with serial numbers L-22918-48A, L-22966-48A, L-22967-
48A, L-23350-48A, L-23351-48A.
AEIO-540-D series engines with serial numbers L-22927-48A, L-22994-48A, L-22995-
48A, L-23035-48A, L-23037-48A, L-23043-48A, L-23044-48A, L-23065-48A, L-23066-
48A, L-23075-48A through L-23077-48A, L-23100-48A, L-23101-48A, L-23108-48A
through L-23110-48A, L-23114-48A, L-23127-48A, L-23135-48A, L-23143-48A
through L-23147-48A, L-23159-48A through L-23164-48A, L-23189-48A through L-
23191-48A, L-23200-48A, L-23201-48A, L-23232-48A, L-23233-48A, L-23245-48A, L-
23259-48A, L-23260-48A, L-23274-48A through L-23294-48A, L-23329-48A, L-23330-
48A, L-23343-48A, L-23344-48A, L-23368-48A, L-23369-48A, L-23373-48A.
TIO-540-AA1AD engines with serial numbers L-8753-61A, L-8782-61A, L-8783-61A,
L-8837-61A, L-8845-61A.
TIO-540-AB1AD engines with serial numbers L-8751-61A, L-8752-61A, L-8758-61A,
L-8763-61A through L-8765-61A, L-8777-61A through L-8779-61A, L-8784-61A, L-